

AGENCY OF HUMAN SERVICES

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 05671-2060 <u>http://www.dail.vermont.gov</u> Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480 Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343 Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330 To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

December 19, 2024

Dawn Palowski, Manager The Gary Residence 171 Westview Meadows Road Montpelier, VT 05602

Dear Ms. Palowski:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the survey conducted on **October 7, 2024.** Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (802) 585-0995.

Sincerely,

Carolyn Scott, LMHC, MS State Long Term Care Manager Division of Licensing & Protection

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SU COMPLE C	TED
		0130	B. WING		10/07	7/2024
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
	RESIDENCE	171 WES	TVIEW MEADO	WS ROAD		
	REGIDENCE	MONTPE	ELIER, VT 05602	2		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	relicensure survey. 7 deficiencies were ide	d an unannounced on-site The following regulatory	R100 R132	The submission of this plan of con does not imply agreement with th existence of a deficiency. It is sub in the spirit of cooperation, to demonstrate our commitment to continued improvement in the qu our Residents lives.	e omitted	
	operate a special ca specifications contai approval. The home determine if the spec services, staffing, tra environment that wa approval. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on staff interv was a failure to comp specifications outline the home's memory Findings include: Per record review, th home's memory care submitted to the lice included a Description structure of the unit of philosophy, purpose outlines staffing ratio care unit. The direct the memory care unit the home's approved overnight staffing ratio	as received approval to re unit must comply with the ned in the request for will be surveyed to sial care unit is providing the ining and physical s outlined in the request for T is not met as evidenced iew and record review there		There was a typo/error in the app for licensure of the Special Care The staffing ratio should be 1:9, a for 2 staff members to be on-site needs. Recognizing that most re sleep throughout the night. We have reached out to DLP to our licensure of the Special Care typo. They approved the amend (typo) on 10/31/2024. R132 Plan of Correction acce by Jo A Evans RN on 12/19/2	lication Unit. allowing for care sidents update e Unit ment pted	10-31

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SI	GNATURE	\land	TITLE	(X6) DATE
	Am le	Valungi	Executive	12-12-24
STATE FORM	6899	B0LT11	Director	If continuation sheet 1 of 10

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLE	TED
		0130	B. WING			7/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
THE GAR	Y RESIDENCE		STVIEW MEADO ELIER, VT 05602			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE .	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R132	 4 direct care staff for residents during the During an interview 10/7/24, the Assistal staffing pattern for the overnight shift is one additional staff whoresidents in the memory care additional staff whoresidents who residents and an ager confirmed home's memory care. Assistant Manager's staffing ratio of the rewhich is not consistent the home's special of Division of the overn 9 residents. Per record review an Manager and Assist of 10/7/24, two residents. Per record review an Manager and Assist of 10/7/24, two residents. Per record review an Manager and Assist of 10/7/24, two residents. Resident #2 has inc difficulty sleeping, d. Resident #2 has inc difficulty sleeping, d. Resident #2 requires person full assists povernight shift, the mature of the staffed when resider require 2 staff. On the Manager and Assist overnight staff in the staffed staff in the staffed when resider require 2 staff. On the Manager and Assist overnight staff in the staffed when resider require 2 staff. 	⁻ 18 memory care unit overnight shift. commencing at 1:17 PM on nt Manager confirmed the ne memory care center	R132	This statement is inaccurate not and do not have two res that required 2 person full a Resident #1 was a Hospice per the progress note attact will see that the day of the s resident suddenly had a sta change when attempting to The Hospice Nurse was ca assess if this was going to b care level of the resident. It determined it was a new ca and a catheter was to be put and we prepared for end of No time after the one incide resident #1 "unable to bear stand or pivot for toileting" of other transfers occur. It was situation at the time of the s Resident #2, after returning rehab stay during the day r is at their baseline and doe assistance with transfers. D overnight hours after falling resident #2 has increased r related to difficulty sleeping and confusion. This does n nightly however frequently support is needed to help a re-directing and cueing.	sidents ssists. patient, hed you survey the itus transfer. led to be the new was re level at in place life care. ent of weight to did any s a fluid survey. from their esident #2 s not need During the asleep, heeds , delusions ot occur and	10-31-7

	r of deficiencies DF correction	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SUF COMPLET	
		0130	B. WING		10/07/	2024
IAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
HE CAP	Y RESIDENCE	171 WES		WS ROAD		
		MONTPE	ELIER, VT 05602	2		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R145 SS=F	 5.9.c (2) Oversee development each resident that is has identified in the rest of care must describe necessary to assist the independence and were the second of the s	is not met as evidenced ew and record review there op plans of care which I services necessary to maintain independence and f 3 sampled residents. and record review, on 4/2/24 dmitted to the home on 's plan of care was not ire and services related to d hospice care. Resident #2 has diagnoses Disease, Cardiovascular ti-platelet medication ease risk of bleeding, and bod pressure including ertension (low and high	R145	Resident #1, #2, & #3, care pl have been updated and review the Manager. The Manager or Assistant Manager will review resident care plans monthly, to ensure they are adequately up Our weekly resident status re- meetings which includes, Man Assistant Manager, RN and F and Family Services Director, includes, ensuring care plans been updated if necessary. Weekly meetings occur every Tuesday and have for several months. 10/15/2024 agenda set up. Care F Reside	wed by all o pdated. view nager, Resident now have	12/2024 15/2024

ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ID PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDING:			
		0130	B. WING		10	C)/ 07/2024
AME OF PF	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
HE GARY	RESIDENCE	171 WES	STVIEW MEADOWS	ROAD		
	RECIDENCE	MONTP	ELIER, VT 05602			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE ⁻ DATE
R145	Continued From pag	ie 3	R145			
	and Hematuria (bloo Resident #2 was hos skilled nursing facility retention; loss of abi and for rehabilitative mobility, transfers, a Following Resident # 8/8/24, Progress Not difficulty sleeping; ar transfers, bed mobili results in Resident # assists especially du Per record review, R not been updated sin plan indicates s/he is transfers, and mobili does not address ca cardiovascular and g history of falls and d hallucinations, distur sleeping, and confus 3. Resident #3 was a memory care center including Dementia of Delusional Disorder hallucinations, Anxie Insomnia, and Synce document provided f Resident #3's plan o and services related Behavioral condition pharmaceutical inter	spitalized with a transfer to a y for rehab related to urinary lity to swallow spontaneously; therapies related to falls, and activities of daily living. #2's return to the home on tes document increasing hd loss of ability to perform ty, and ambulation which the requiring 2-person full uring the night. Resident #2's plan of care had noce 6/4/24. His/her outdated is independent with toileting, ty. This plan of care also re and services related to genitourinary conditions; ifficulty swallowing; 'bed dreams and difficulty sion. admitted to the home's on 9/25/24 with diagnoses with Behavioral Disturbance, with a history of audio-visual ety and Panic Disorder, ope and Collapse. The for review on request for of care does not address care to his/her Cognitive and is, psychosocial supports and ventions to address				
	safety measures rela syncope and collaps	/ and panic disorder; and ated to risk for episodes of ee. \ /24 the Assistant Manager				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	TED
		0130	B. WING		1	7/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	171 WES	DDRESS, CITY, STA STVIEW MEADO ELIER, VT 05602	WS ROAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R145	confirmed the plans of #1, #2, and #3 did no	of care on file for Residents t address care and services ne residents to maintain	R145	R 145 Plan of Correction accept by Jo A Evans Rn on 12/19/24	ted	
R179 SS=F	 5.11 Staff Services 5.11.b The home mudemonstrate competention of the staff services 5.11.b The home mudemonstrate competention of the staff period of the staf	ency in the skills and expected to perform before care to residents. There ve (12) hours of training each rson providing direct care to ng must include, but is not ng: mergency evacuation; ency response procedures, maneuver, accidents, police	R179	The Manager has ensured th process for staff training is n reflective of staff's hire date. Completed 10/15/2024 Business Manager and RN wil monitor monthly that staff are completing their 12 hours of ye training. Completed 10/15/2022 New Hire Training Checklists H been updated and reflect the requirement of these training a Completed 10/15/2024 Policy & Procedure has been updated to reflect the required trainings. Completed 10/15/200	ow II early 24 nave as well.	10-15-

STATE FORM

	OF DEFICIENCIES			CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING.			с
		0130	B. WING		10	0/07/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
THE GAR	Y RESIDENCE		STVIEW MEADO ELIER, VT 05602			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
R179	Continued From pag	e 5	R179			
	yearly trainings. Find	d not complete all required ings include: s and procedures governing		R 179 Plan of Correct accepted by Jo A Eva on 12/19/24.		
	staff trainings provide Orientation and Train states, "Orientation and employees before the responsibilities in ass "Throughout an emp there will be Mandate attended." The polici	ed for review on request, the ing policy effective 3/8/11 nd training will be provided to ey are assigned sisting residents." and loyees [sic] employment ory In-Services to be es and procedures on file ew do not identify the				
	available for review f provided for review of trainings were not do 3 out of 5 sampled st	ning records on file and or a sample e of 5 staff in request, all required yearly icumented as completed for taff. This finding was istant Manager at 4:42 PM				
R200 SS=F	V. RESIDENT CARE	AND HOME SERVICES	R200			
	5.15 Policies and Pr	ocedures				
	procedures that gove	ve written policies and ern all services provided by all be available at the home est.				
	by:	Γ is not met as evidenced iew and record review there				
	was a failure to ensu	re development of policies erning all areas of service				

Division of Licensing and Protection STATE FORM

6899

If continuation sheet 6 of 10

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLI	
		0130	B. WING		10/0	; 7/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
THE GAR	RESIDENCE		TVIEW MEADO LIER, VT 0560			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R200	Continued From page	e 6 nducted at the home on	R200	Policy and Procedure developed and put in		
	provide policies and storage of poisonous accessible areas and	t Manager was requested to procedures governing the compounds in resident I maintenance of water		1. Storage of poisono 2. Water Temperature	•	10-10-2
	temperatures in resid	lent accessible areas of the		Effective 10/10/2024		
	Assistant Director co procedures governin	0/7/24 the Manager and nfirmed policies and g these areas of service available for review on		R 200 Plan of Correct by Jo A Evans RN on		
R259 SS=F	VII. NUTRITION AND	FOOD SERVICES	R259			
	7.3 Food Storage ar	nd Equipment				
	products and insection easy identification ar food storage area un	bounds (such as cleaning cides) shall be labeled for id shall not be stored in the less they are stored in a npartment within the food				
	by: Based on observatio was a failure to ensu	Γ is not met as evidenced n and staff interview there re poisonous compounds in a are stored in separate, s. Findings include:				
	10/14/05 indicates, " must be stored in a s cabinet, or outside of	od Storage policy effective Chemical and toxic products eparate closet, closed f the kitchen area", and does ge of poisonous compounds				

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION (X3	B) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		0130	B. WING		C 10/07/2024
			DDRESS, CITY, ST		<u>и — , Л. с. — , ловолями</u>
HE GAR	YRESIDENCE	MONTPE	ELIER, VT 0560	2	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETI DATE
R259	Continued From pag		R259	· · ·	-
R266 SS=F	During a tour of the h AM on 10/7/24, the f basement of the hom framework shelves a walls of the room, wh compounds including carpet and upholster furniture polish, floor sheets and spot rema- lime remover. This finding was com Manager at approxim IX. PHYSICAL PLAN 9.1 Environment	st provide and maintain a tary, homelike and	R266	Our facility was flooded in July 2023. Our storage area is in the basement of the home. Now per new flood guidelines we have removal storage racks on whee All chemicals are now in a lock storage rack on wheels. The Executive Chef or designer will ensure at each delivery that poisonous compounds are not placed in the food storage area and are locked up in the new storage rack. Manager or Assistant Manager will inspect storage areas on a monthly ba	er ed t all the
	by: Based on observatio was a failure to ensu environment related poisonous compound resident accessible a include: Policies and procedu storage of poisonous products in resident	Γ is not met as evidenced n and staff interview there re care in a safe to the storage of unsecured ds and cleaning products in ureas of the home. Findings ures governing the secure accessible areas of the home available for review on		Please note: the poisonous compound was a box of liquid countertop cleaner placed on a storage rack that held dishes, a other non-food items. Completed 10/8/2024 R 259 Plan of Correction acce by Jo A Evans RN on 12/19/2	epted

If continuation sheet 8 of 10

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 0130			ATE SURVEY OMPLETED C 10/07/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				10/07/2024
AME OF PI	CONDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STA STVIEW MEADO		
HE GARY	RESIDENCE		ELIER, VT 05602		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL _SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R266	Continued From page	€ 8	R266		
	request on the afterne	oon of 10/7/24.			
	request on the afternoon of 10/7/24. During a tour of the home commencing at 10:05 AM on 10/7/24 poisonous compounds including disinfectants, sanitizers, floor cleaners, laundry products, wound cleaner, body fluid spill kits, air fresheners, upholstery cleaners, furniture polish, drain treatment, and lime remover were observed to be stored in unlocked resident accessible areas including the dry food storage room and laundry room in the basement, the hallway bathroom on the second floor of the residential care area, and a storage closet on the third floor of the residential care area of the home. These findings were confirmed by the Assistant Manager during the tour of the home commencing at 10:05 AM on 10/7/24.			All poisonous compounds throughout the home are in locked storage areas or compartments, staff have been educated of the need for all poisonous compounds to b in locked. All department supervisors will inspect their departments daily to ensure a poisonous compounds are locked and stor safely. R 266 Plan of Correction accepted by Jo A Evans RN on 12/19/24 The Maintenance Director was contacted immediately upon notification and	e II ed
R291 SS=F	IX. PHYSICAL PLAN	Т	R291	temperature control was adjusted to within regulatory limits.	
	120 degrees Fahrenh	peratures shall not exceed neit in resident areas. is not met as evidenced		The Maintenance Director/designee will do weekly water temperature checks to ensur that the temperature stays within the limit of below 120 degrees F. If temperatures stay within normal range for 2 months then cher will go to monthly.	e of
	Based on observation was a failure to ensur resident accessible a	w 120 degrees Fahrenheit.		Manager will be notified immediately if the water temp is above 120 degrees F. Assist Manager will review weekly log to ensure compliance and will put her initials next to the recorded temp.	
	temperatures in resid	ent accessible areas were ble for review on request on		Completed 10/8/2024 R 291 Plan of Correction accepted by Jo A Evans RN on 12/19/24	<i>,</i>

TATEMENT	f Licensing and Prote OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED
		0130	B. WING		10	C D/07/2024
IAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	DDRESS, CITY, STATE,	, ZIP CODE		5/0/12024
HE GAR	RESIDENCE	171 WES	STVIEW MEADOWS			
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ELIER, VT 05602			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
R291	Continued From pag	e 9	R291			
	AM on 10/7/24 water following resident ac observed to be main Fahrenheit: a. Salon in the baser Following adjustmen system, the water te accessible areas we at or below 120 degr Temperatures above were confirmed by th the tour of the home 10/7/24; and the resu	cessible areas were tained above 120 degrees ment 124.2 degrees t to the home's boiler emperatures in these resident re observed to be maintained ees Fahrenheit. 120 degrees Fahrenheit ne Assistant Manager during commencing at 10:05 AM on ults of corrective actions d by the Maintenance				
	ensing and Protection					